

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
) Civil Case No. 6:23-cv-00553-JCB
)
v.)
)
)
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
)
)
)

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER TO THE D.C. CIRCUIT
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Jurisdiction to review the Final Rule lies exclusively in the courts of appeals. 5

 A. The NLRA channels review of final Board orders into the courts of appeals. 6

 B. Supreme Court and appellate precedent hold that ambiguities in direct-review statutes are construed in favor of circuit-court jurisdiction, absent a firm indication that Congress wanted a matter heard in district court. 8

 C. The NLRA’s judicial-review provision should be construed to cover final orders enacting rules concerning unfair labor practices. 12

 II. This case should be transferred to the D.C. Circuit to cure the want of jurisdiction. 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2020)	12
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940).....	7
<i>American Federation of Labor & Congress of Industrial Organizations v. NLRB</i> , 57 F.4th 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	12, 13
<i>Atorie Air, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 942 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	7
<i>Bokat v. Tidewater Equip. Co.</i> , 363 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1966).....	7
<i>California Energy Comm’n v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 585 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004)	9
<i>City of Rochester v. Bond</i> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	10, 14
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>Gen. Elec. Uranium Mgmt. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 764 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	10, 14
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	5
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	11, 14

Investment Company Institute v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,
551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 9, 10

JTB Tools & Oilfield Servs., L.L.C. v. United States,
831 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 5

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 7

Liaw Su Teng v. Skaarup Shipping Corp.,
743 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 16

Ligon v. LaHood,
614 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 10, 11

Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC,
818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 9

Mansfield, C. & L.M. Ry. Co. v. Swan,
111 U.S. 379 (1884) 5

Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
303 U.S. 41 (1938)..... 7

N. Am. Soccer League v. NLRB,
613 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 3

N.Y. Republican State Comm’n v. SEC,
70 F. Supp. 3d 362 (D.D.C. 2014) 10

N.Y. Republican State Comm’n v. SEC,
799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) 10

Nat’l Fed. of the Blind v. DOT,
827 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 9

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. FAA,
998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 10

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,
991 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 16

<i>Nebraska Public Power Dist. V. United States</i> , 590 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc .v. Goldschmidt</i> , 645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Union v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Owner-Operators Indep. Drivers Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Skinner</i> , 931 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 587 F.2d 237 (5th Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	3
<i>San Diego Air Sports Ctr., Inc. v. FAA</i> , 887 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Sima Prods. Corp. v. McLucas</i> , 612 F.2d 309 (7th Cir. 1980).....	10, 14
<i>Southland Mower Co. v. U.S. Consumer Product Safety Comm’n</i> , 600 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	13
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>United Farm Workers v. Adm’r, EPA</i> , 592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Wyndham Associates v. Bintliff</i> , 398 F.2d 614 (2d Cir. 1968)	16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1631.....	1, 6, 15

28 U.S.C. § 2112.....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 152(2).....	3, 6
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-69	1
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	2, 8
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	2, 7
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 160(j).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 161(2).....	7

Regulations

<i>Joint Employer Status Under the National Labor Relations Act,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 11,184 (Feb. 26, 2020).....	4
<i>Representation-Case Procedures,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 69,524 (Dec. 18, 2019).....	12
<i>Standard for Determining Joint Employer Status,</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 73,946 (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. § 103.40)	1, 3, 4, 13

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. 74-972	8
S. Rep. 74-573.....	8
